

March 4, 2019

**ATTORNEY GENERAL RAOUL FILES AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF TRANSGENDER STUDENT
DISCRIMINATED AGAINST BY SCHOOL**

Raoul, 20 AGs File Brief In Adams v. St. Johns County School Board

Chicago — Attorney General Kwame Raoul joined a coalition of 21 attorneys general in filing an amicus brief with the 11th U.S. Circuit Court of Appeals, in support of a transgender student who is suing the St. Johns County School Board in Florida for discrimination.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
POINT I	
PROTECTING TRANSGENDER PEOPLE FROM DISCRIMINATION CONFERS WIDE SOCIETAL BENEFITS WITHOUT COMPROMISING THE PRIVACY OR SAFETY OF OTHERS	4
A. Transgender People Face Pervasive and Harmful Discrimination.	7
1. Discrimination at school.....	8
2. Discrimination in the workplace	10
B. Gender-Identity Harassment Presents Significant Health Risks.....	12
C. The Amici States’ Experience Confirms That Protecting Transgender People from Discrimination Yields Broad Benefits Without Compromising Privacy or Safety, or Imposing Significant Costs.	13

	Page
1. Allowing transgender students and employees to use restrooms consistent with their gender identity produces important benefits.....	14
2. Public safety concerns are unfounded.....	17
3. Nondiscriminatory restroom policies neither compromise personal privacy nor require significant expenditures.	22
POINT II	
TITLE IX AND THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE PROHIBIT THE GENDER-IDENTITY DISCRIMINATION IN THIS CASE	26
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	32-33
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	9
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	34
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	26
<i>Dodds v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018)	32
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	26
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	3, 27, 28
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County Sch. Bd.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 730 (E.D. Va. 2018)	13
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017).....	28
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	33

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	29
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	33
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	26, 27
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	7, 14
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Board of Education</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	31
 Constitutions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	2
 Federal Laws	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	2
§ 1686	30
34 C.F.R. § 106.33	30
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1

State Laws	Page(s)
<i>California</i>	
Cal. Civ. Code § 51	5
Cal. Educ. Code	
§ 220	5
§ 221.5	5
Cal. Gov't Code	
§ 12926	5
§ 12940	5
§ 12946	5
§ 12955	5
Cal. Penal Code § 422.76.....	5
<i>Colorado</i>	
Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 24-34-301	5
§ 24-34-402	5
§ 24-34-502	5
§ 24-34-601	5
<i>Connecticut</i>	
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 10-15c	5
§ 46a-51	5
§ 46a-60	5
§ 46a-64	5
§ 46a-64c	5
<i>Delaware</i>	
Del. Code Ann.	
tit. 6, § 4501	5
tit. 6, § 4603	5
tit. 19, § 711	5

State Laws

Page(s)

Hawai‘i

Haw. Rev. Stat.

§ 489-2 5
§ 489-3 5
§ 515-2 5
§ 515-3 5

Illinois

Ill. Comp. Stat.

Ch. 775, § 5/1-102..... 5
Ch. 775, § 5/1-103..... 5

Iowa

Iowa Code

§ 216.2 5
§ 216.6 5
§ 216.7 5
§ 216.8 5
§ 216.9 5

Maine

Me. Rev. Stat.

tit. 5, § 4553 5
tit. 5, § 4571 5
tit. 5, § 4581 5
tit. 5, § 4591 5
tit. 5, § 4601 5

Maryland

Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t

§ 20-304 5
§ 20-606 5
§ 20-705 5

State Laws **Page(s)**

Massachusetts

Mass. Gen. Laws

Ch. 4, § 7	5
Ch. 76, § 5	5
Ch. 151B, § 4	5
Ch. 272, § 92A.....	5
Ch. 272, § 98.....	5

Minnesota

Minn. Stat.

§ 363A.03.....	6
§ 363A.08.....	6
§ 363A.09.....	6
§ 363A.11.....	6
§ 363A.13.....	6

Nevada

Nev. Rev. Stat.

§ 118.100	6
§ 613.310	6
§ 613.330	6
§ 651.050	6
§ 651.070	6

New Jersey

N.J. Stat. Ann.

§ 10:5-4	6
§ 10:5-5	6
§ 10:5-12.....	6

New Mexico

N.M. Stat. Ann.

§ 28-1-2.....	6
§ 28-1-7.....	6

State Laws	Page(s)
<i>New York</i>	
N.Y. Exec. Law § 291.....	6
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 9, § 466.13	6
<i>Oregon</i>	
Or. Rev. Stat.	
§ 174.100	6
§ 659.850	6
§ 659A.006.....	6
<i>Rhode Island</i>	
R.I. Gen. Laws	
§ 11-24-2.....	6
§ 28-5-6.....	6
§ 28-5-7.....	6
§ 34-37-3.....	6
§ 34-37-4.....	6
<i>Utah</i>	
Utah Code Ann.	
§ 34a-5-106.....	6
§ 57-21-5.....	6
<i>Vermont</i>	
Vt. Stat. Ann.	
tit. 1, § 144	6
tit. 9, § 4502	6
tit. 9, § 4503	6
tit. 21, § 495	6

State Laws **Page(s)**

Washington

Wash. Rev. Code

§ 28A.642.010.....	6
§ 49.60.040	6
§ 49.60.180	6
§ 49.60.215	6
§ 49.60.222	6

District of Columbia

D.C. Code

§ 2-1401.02	6
§ 2-1402.11	6
§ 2-1402.21	6
§ 2-1402.31	6
§ 2-1402.41	6

Miscellaneous Authorities

American Psychol. Ass’n, *Answers to Your Questions About Transgender People, Gender Identity and Gender Expression* (3rd ed. 2014), at <https://www.apa.org/topics/lgbt/transgender.pdf>..... 4

American Psychol. Ass’n, *Guidelines for Psychological Practice With Transgender and Gender Nonconforming People*, 70 *Am. Psychol.* 832 (2015), at www.apa.org/practice/guidelines/transgender.pdf..... 4, 30

Arenas, Alberto, et al., *7 Reasons for Accommodating Transgender Students at School*, 98 *Phi Delta Kappan* 20 (Sept. 2016), at <https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/abs/10.1177/0031721716666048?journalCode=pdka>..... 17

Brinker, Luke, *California School Officials Debunk Right-Wing Lies About Transgender Student Law*, *Media Matters for Am.* (Feb. 11, 2014), at <https://tinyurl.com/yy53m8py>..... 18

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Brown, Taylor N.T., & Jody L. Herman, <i>The Cost of Employment Discrimination against Transgender Residents of Florida</i> (Williams Inst. 2015), at tinyurl.com/BrownHerman-Fla-Empl-Discrim	11
Burns, Crosby, et al., <i>Gay and Transgender Discrimination in the Public Sector: Why It's a Problem for State and Local Governments, Employees, and Taxpayers</i> (Ctr. for Am. Progress & AFSCME 2012), at www.afscme.org/news/publications/body/CAP-AFSCME-LGBT-Public-Sector-Report.pdf	11
California Assemb. Comm. on Educ., Report on Assemb. Bill No. 1266 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.), at leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=201320140AB1266#	15
California Dep't of Educ., <i>Frequently Asked Questions: Equal Opportunity & Access</i> (Jan. 18, 2017), at www.cde.ca.gov/re/di/eo/faqs.asp	23
California Sch. Bds. Ass'n, <i>Final Guidance: AB 1266, Trans_gender and Gender Nonconforming Students, Privacy, Programs, Activities & Facilities</i> (Mar. 2014), at www.csba.org/Advocacy/~/_media/CSBA/Files/Advocacy/ELA/2014_03_AB1266_FinalGuidance.ashx	24
California Sen. Comm. on Educ., Bill Analysis: Assem. Bill No. 1266 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.), at www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/13-14/bill/asm/ab_1251-1300/ab_1266_cfa_20130610_160930_sen_comm.html	19
Colo. Ass'n of Sch. Bds. et al., <i>Guidance for Educators Working with Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students</i> (n.d.), at cdpsdocs.state.co.us/safeschools/Resources/One%20Colorado/OneCO%20Transgender_Guidance.pdf	24

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Connecticut Safe Sch. Coal., <i>Guidelines for Connecticut Schools to Comply with Gender Identity and Expression Non-Discrimination Laws</i> (Apr. 2012), at http://www.ct.gov/chro/lib/chro/Guidelines_for_Schools_on_Gender_Identity_and_Expression_final_4-24-12.pdf	24
Crary, David, <i>Debate over Transgender Bathroom Access Spreads Nationwide</i> , Salt Lake Trib., May 10, 2016, at www.sltrib.com/home/3875520-155/debate-over-transgender-bathroom-access-spreads	19
District of Columbia Pub. Schs., <i>Transgender and Gender-Nonconforming Policy Guidance</i> (June 2015), at tinyurl.com/DCPubSchs-PolicyGuidance2015	25
Flores, Andrew R., et al., <i>How Many Adults Identify as Transgender in the United States?</i> (Williams Inst. June 2016), at tinyurl.com/Flores-Transgender-USAdults	4
Fox News Sunday, <i>Transcript: Gov. McCrory on Showdown over NC's Transgender Bathroom Law</i> (May 8, 2016), at https://www.foxnews.com/transcript/manafort-on-trumps-fight-to-rally-gop-defeat-democrats-gov-mccrory-on-showdown-over-ncs-transgender-bathroom-law	20
Gender Identity Research & Educ. Soc'y, <i>Gender Variance (Dysphoria)</i> (Aug. 2008), at https://www.gires.org.uk/gender-variance-dysphoria/	30
Grant, Jaime M., et al., <i>Injustice at Every Turn: A Report of the National Transgender Discrimination Survey</i> (Nat'l Ctr. for Transgender Equality and Nat'l Gay & Lesbian Task Force 2011), at www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/resources/NTDS_Report.pdf	10, 11, 16, 17

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Greytak, Emily A., et al., <i>Harsh Realities: The Experiences of Transgender Youth in Our Nation’s Schools</i> (Gay, Lesbian & Straight Educ. Network 2009), at www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/Harsh%20Realities.pdf	8, 10, 14
Herman, Jody L., <i>The Cost of Employment and Housing Discrimination against Transgender Residents of New York</i> (Williams Inst. 2013), at tinyurl.com/Herman-NY-Cost-Discrimination	11
Herman, Jody L., <i>Gendered Restrooms and Minority Stress: The Public Regulation of Gender and Its Impact on Transgender People’s Lives</i> , 19 J. Pub. Mgmt. & Soc. Pol’y 65 (Spring 2013), at https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Herman-Gendered-Restrooms-and-Minority-Stress-June-2013.pdf	11, 13
Herman, Jody L., et al., <i>Age of Individuals Who Identify as Transgender in the United States</i> (Williams Inst. Jan. 2017), at https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/TransAgeReport.pdf	4
Human Rights Campaign, <i>Cities and Counties with Non-Discrimination Ordinances that Include Gender Identity</i> (current as of Jan. 28, 2016), at tinyurl.com/HumRtsCamp-CityCountyLaws	7
Human Rights Campaign Found., <i>Human Rights Campaign Post-Election Survey of Youth</i> (2017), at https://assets2.hrc.org/files/assets/resources/HRC_PostElectionSurveyofYouth.pdf?_ga=2.225869529.27761455.1551386986-199672812.1551211315	9
Iowa Dep’t of Educ., <i>Equality for Transgender Students</i> (Feb. 2015), at tinyurl.com/IADeptEduc-Student-Equality	24

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
James, Sandy E., et al., <i>The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> (Nat'l Ctr. for Transgender Equality 2016), at www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/USTS-Full-Report-FINAL.PDF	8, 9, 11, 12, 22
Kentucky, Office of the Governor, Relating to Equal Employment Opportunities and Non-Discrimination in Employment, Exec. Order No. 2003-533 (2008), at https://personnel.ky.gov/Documents/EqualOpportunityEO2008473.pdf	6
Kosciw, Joseph G., <i>The 2013 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender Youth in Our Nation's Schools</i> (Gay, Lesbian & Straight Educ. Network 2014), at tinyurl.com/Kosciw-2013SchoolClimate	8
Kosciw, Joseph G., et al., <i>The 2015 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Youth in Our Nation's Schools</i> (Gay, Lesbian & Straight Educ. Network 2016), at https://tinyurl.com/ydy3vdoa	9, 13
Letter from Chiefs William G. Brooks III & Bryan Kyes to Senator William N. Brownsberger & Representative John V. Fernandes (Oct. 1, 2015), at www.mass.gov/ago/docs/policy/2016/ew-le.pdf	19
Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist., District Information, at https://achieve.lausd.net/about	19
Louisiana, Office of the Governor, Equal Opportunity and Non-Discrimination, Exec. Order No. JBE 2016-11 (2016), at gov.louisiana.gov/assets/ExecutiveOrders/JBE16-11.PDF	6

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Maryland State Dep’t of Educ., <i>Providing Safe Spaces for Transgender and Gender Non-Conforming Youth: Guidelines for Gender Identity Non-Discrimination</i> (Oct. 2015), at tinyurl.com/MDDeptEduc-StudentSafeSpaces	24
Massachusetts Dep’t of Elem. & Secondary Educ., <i>Guidance for Massachusetts Public Schools: Creating a Safe and Supportive School Environment</i> (n.d.), at http://www.doe.mass.edu/sfs/lgbtq/GenderIdentity.html	24-25
Maza, Carlos, & Luke Brinker, <i>15 Experts Debunk Right-Wing Transgender Bathroom Myth</i> , Media Matters for Am. (Mar. 20, 2014), at https://tinyurl.com/y9axfsr6	18
Michigan, Office of the Governor, Equal Opportunity in State Employment, Exec. Dir. 2007-24 (2007), at www.michigan.gov/formergovernors/0,4584,7-212-57648_36898-180697--,00.html	6
Montana, Office of the Governor, Prohibiting Discrimination in State Employment and Contracts, Exec. Order No. 04-2016 (2016), tinyurl.com/MTGov-ExecOrder-Discrimination	6-7
<i>National Consensus Statement of Anti-Sexual Assault and Domestic Violence Organizations in Support of Full and Equal Access for the Transgender Community</i> (updated Apr. 13, 2018), at https://tinyurl.com/y35srw8q	21
NCAA Office of Inclusion, <i>NCAA Inclusion of Transgender Student-Athletes</i> (2011), at http://www.ncaa.org/sites/default/files/Transgender_Handbook_2011_Final.pdf	24
New York State Educ. Dep’t, <i>Guidance to School Districts for Creating a Safe and Supportive School Environment for Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students</i> (July 2015), at www.p12.nysed.gov/dignityact/documents/Transg_GNCGuidanceFINAL.pdf	25

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Oregon Dep't of Educ., <i>Guidance to School Districts: Creating a Safe and Supportive School Environment for Transgender Students</i> (May 2016), at https://www.ode.state.or.us/groups/supportstaff/hklb/schoolnurses/transgenderstudentguidance.pdf	25
Pearce, Matt, <i>What It's Like to Live Under North Carolina's Bathroom Law If You're Transgender</i> , L.A. Times, June 12, 2016, at www.latimes.com/nation/la-na-north-carolina-bathrooms-20160601-snap-story.html	22
Pennsylvania, Office of the Governor, Equal Employment Opportunity, Exec. Order No. 2016-04 (2016), at https://tinyurl.com/yxnlebee	7
Percelay, Rachel, <i>17 School Districts Debunk Right-Wing Lies About Protections for Transgender Students</i> , Media Matters for Am. (June 3, 2015), at https://tinyurl.com/y5uozoq2	18
Rhode Island Dep't of Educ., <i>Guidance for Rhode Island Schools on Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students</i> (June 2016), at tinyurl.com/RIDeptEduc-SafeSchEnvirons	25
Saraswat, Aruna, et al., <i>Evidence Supporting the Biological Nature of Gender Identity</i> , 21 <i>Endocrine Practice</i> 199 (2015), at www.scribd.com/document/310022694/Evidence-Supporting-the-Biological-Nature-of-Gender-Identity	30
Seelman, Kristie L., <i>Transgender Adults' Access to College Bathrooms and Housing and the Relationship to Suicidality</i> , 63 <i>J. of Homosexuality</i> 1378 (2016), at www.tandfonline.com/doi/pdf/10.1080/00918369.2016.1157998	12
<i>Texas Experts Debunk the Transgender "Bathroom Predator" Myth Ahead Of HERO Referendum</i> , Media Matters for Am. (Oct. 15, 2015), at https://tinyurl.com/y45l37pw	20

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Ura, Alexa, <i>For Transgender Boy, Bathroom Fight Just Silly</i> , Texas Trib., June 14, 2016, at https://www.texastribune.org/2016/06/14/transgender-boy-normalcy-trumps-bathrooms/	15, 25
Vermont Agency of Educ., <i>Continuing Best Practices for Schools Regarding Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students</i> (Feb. 2017), at https://education.vermont.gov/sites/aoe/files/documents/edu-best-practices-transgender-and-gnc.pdf	25
Virginia, Office of the Governor, Equal Opportunity, Exec. Order No. 1 (2018), at https://tinyurl.com/y9ng86hc	7
Wash. Interscholastic Activities Ass’n, <i>2018-19 Official Handbook</i> (2018), at https://tinyurl.com/y4ygg6sq	23
Washington State Human Rights Comm’n, <i>Frequently Asked Questions Regarding WAC 162-32-060 Gender-Segregated Facilities</i> (Jan. 15, 2016), at https://tinyurl.com/yyeh4etz	23
Washington State Super. of Pub. Instruction, <i>Prohibiting Discrimination in Washington Public Schools</i> (2012), at www.k12.wa.us/Equity/pubdocs/ProhibitingDiscriminationInPublicSchools.pdf	23, 24
